Performance Based Water Rate


Schedule 1

Price Schedule

Residential Service

Applicable
To all domestic service customers within the City of Edmonton municipal boundaries.


A domestic service is defined as a service where:

a) the service is supplied to a premise that is used primarily for domestic purposes,

b) there are no more than four single family dwelling units metered by a single water meter; and,

c) the service line to the dwelling is not greater than 50 millimeters in size.


Where a business is conducted from a dwelling, the residential water service rate shall apply as long as the definition of a residential service continues to be met.


Where a business is conducted from a dwelling and that portion of the dwelling is separately metered, then a commercial service rate will apply to that portion. 


All sections of this bylaw apply to these rates and this customer class.

Rate
Fixed Monthly Service Charge

See Fixed Monthly Service Charges


Consumption Charge
0 m3 – 60.0 m3
$0.9422 per m3

Over 60.0 m3
$1.0073 per m3

Cast Iron Main Replacement  Charge


This is a separate program which systematically replaces the older cast iron water mains that now exist in the city of Edmonton. The cost is 13.5 % of the sum of the service charge and the consumption charge to a maximum of $200 per account per month.


Effective Dates
These rates are effective from July 1, 2001 to December 31, 2001.  These rates are subject to adjustment in 2002 and future years under the terms of this bylaw.

Multi-residential Service
Applicable
To all multi-residential service customers within the City of Edmonton municipal boundaries.


A multi-residential service is defined as a service where:

a) the service is supplied to a premise that is used primarily for domestic purposes; and,

b) there are more than four single family dwelling units metered by a single water meter.


Where a business is conducted from a dwelling, the multi-residential water service rate shall apply as long as the definition of a multi-residential service continues to be met.


Where a business is conducted from a dwelling and that portion of the dwelling is separately metered, then a commercial service rate will apply to that portion.


Where a multi-residence also contains businesses that are not separately metered, then the rate classification that applies to the single meter will be determined by the majority of water used. 


All sections of this bylaw apply to these rates and this customer class.

Rate
Fixed Monthly Service Charge

See Fixed Monthly Service Charges 


Consumption Charge
0 m3 – 100.0 m3
$0.8601 per m3

100.1 m3 – 1000.0 m3
$0.7196 per m3

Over 1000.0 m3 
$0.6678 per m3

Cast Iron Main Replacement  Charge


This is a separate program which systematically replaces the older cast iron water mains that now exist in the city of Edmonton. The cost is 13.5 % of the sum of the service charge and the consumption charge to a maximum of $200 per account per month.




Effective Dates
These rates are effective from July 1, 2001 to December 31, 2001.  These rates are subject to adjustment in 2002 and future years under the terms of this bylaw.

Commercial Service
Applicable
To all commercial, industrial and institutional customers within the City of Edmonton municipal boundaries. 


To all customers not otherwise defined as residential, multi-residential or water tap customers. 


All sections of this bylaw apply to these rates and this customer class.

Rate
Fixed Monthly Service Charge

See Fixed Monthly Service Charges 


Consumption Charge
0 m3 – 100.0 m3
$0.6745 per m3

100.1 m3 – 1000.0 m3
$0.6224 per m3

1000.1 m3 – 5000.0 m3
$0.5362 per m3

Over 5000 m3
$0.4500 per m3


Cast Iron Main Replacement  Charge


This is a separate program which systematically replaces the older cast iron water mains that now exist in the city of Edmonton. The cost is 13.5 % of the sum of the service charge and the consumption charge to a maximum of $200 per account per month.



Effective Dates
These rates are effective from July 1, 2001 to December 31, 2001.  These rates are subject to adjustment in 2002 and future years under the terms of this bylaw.

Fixed Monthly Service Charges
Applicable
To all metered customers within the City of Edmonton municipal boundaries. 


All sections of this bylaw apply to these rates and this customer class.

Rate
Fixed Monthly Service Charge


	
	Meter Size
	Monthly Charge

	
	15 mm 

	$3.55

	
	20 mm 

	$5.10

	
	25 mm 

	$7.10

	
	40 mm 

	$12.20

	
	50 mm 

	$16.15

	
	75 mm 

	$31.75

	
	100 mm 

	$57.80

	
	150mm 

	$107.90

	
	200 mm 

	$171.25

	
	250mm 

	$422.65

	
	300 mm 

	$422.65

	
	400 mm 

	$477.90

	
	500 mm 

	$514.60


Effective Dates
These rates are effective from July 1, 2001 to December 31, 2001.  These rates are subject to adjustment in 2002 and future years under the terms of this bylaw.

Residential Service

Applicable
To all domestic service customers within the City of Edmonton municipal boundaries.


A domestic service is defined as a service supplied to premises used primarily for domestic purposes, where no more than four separate dwelling units are metered by a single water meter and the service line to the premises is not greater than 50 millimeters in diameter.


If a business is conducted from premises that otherwise fall within the above definition of a domestic service, this Residential Service rate will apply; provided however that if the portion of the premises from which the business is conducted is separately metered, then a Commercial Service rate will apply to that portion of the premises.

Effective Dates and Adjustments for Future Years
Consumption Charges for the period April 1, 2007 to March 31, 2012 will be determined by applying the adjustment factors in Schedule 3 of this Bylaw to the rates set out below, with new rate approval and implementation occurring on an annual basis in accordance with the adjustment methodology prescribed in Section 7 of this Bylaw.

Rates
Fixed Monthly Service Charges


In accordance with the “Fixed Monthly Service Charges” provisions of this Schedule


Consumption Charges

0 m3 – 60 m3
$1.1686 per m3

Over 60 m3 
$1.2079 per m3
Multi-residential Service
Applicable
To all multi-residential service customers within the City of Edmonton


A multi-residential service is defined as a service supplied to premises used primarily for domestic purposes; where more than four separate dwelling units are metered by a single water meter.


If a business is conducted from premises that otherwise fall within the above definition of a multi-residential service, this Multi-Residential Service rate will apply, provided however that if the portion of the premises from which the business is conducted is separately metered, then a Commercial Service rate will apply to that portion of the premises 

Effective Dates and Adjustments for Future Years

Consumption Charges for the period April 1, 2007 to March 31, 2012 will be determined by applying the adjustment factors in Schedule 3 of this Bylaw to the rates set out below, with new rate approval and implementation occurring on an annual basis in accordance with the adjustment methodology prescribed in Section 7 of this Bylaw.

Rate
Fixed Monthly Service Charge

In accordance with the “Fixed Monthly Service Charges” provisions of this Schedule


Consumption Charge
0 m3 – 100.0 m3
$1.0667 per m3

100.1 m3 – 1000.0 m3
$0.8924 per m3

Over 1000.0 m3 
$0.7374 per m3
Commercial Service
Applicable
To all commercial, industrial and institutional customers within the City of Edmonton 


To all customers not otherwise defined as residential, multi-residential or water tap customers. 

Effective Dates and Adjustments for Future Years

Consumption Charges for the period April 1, 2007 to March 31, 2012 wil be determined by applying the adjustment factors in Schedule 3 of this Bylaw to the rates set out below, with new rate approval and implementation occurring on an annual basis in accordance with the adjustment methodology prescribed in Section 7 of this Bylaw.

Rate
Fixed Monthly Service Charge

In accordance with the “Fixed Monthly Service Charges” provisions of this Schedule


Consumption Charge
0 m3 – 100 m3
$0.8366 per m3

100.1 m3 – 1000 m3
$0.7717 per m3

1000.1 m3 – 5000 m3
$0.6106 per m3

Over 5000 m3
$0.4917 per m3

Fixed Monthly Service Charges
Applicable
To all metered customers within the City of Edmonton 

Effective Dates and Adjustments for Future Years

Fixed Monthly Service Charges for the period April 1, 2007 to March 31, 2012 will be determined by applying the adjustment factors in Schedule 3 of this Bylaw to the rates set out below, with new rate approval and implementation occurring on an annual basis in accordance with the adjustment methodology prescribed in Section 7 of this Bylaw.

Rate
Fixed Monthly Service Charge


	
	Meter Size
	Monthly Charge

	
	15 mm 

	$4.53

	
	20 mm 

	$6.57

	
	25 mm 

	$9.19

	
	40 mm 

	$15.87

	
	50 mm 

	$21.04

	
	75 mm 

	$41.51

	
	100 mm 

	$75.63

	
	150mm 

	$141.30

	
	200 mm 

	$224.34

	
	250mm 

	$519.06

	
	300 mm 

	$519.06

	
	400 mm 

	$626.25

	
	500 mm 

	$674.34


Distribution System Rider

Applicable
To customers who privately own and operate a substantial underground water distribution system. For further clarification, the distribution system must provide service at multiple delivery points and not be less than 1 kilometer long. 


This rider is not applicable for dedicated fire protection service.


The customer must submit a request in writing to EPCOR Water. EPCOR Water reserves the right to accept or deny any request. The amount and duration of this rider will be at the sole discretion of EPCOR Water. Only one rider will be applied to any one customer at one time.

Rate
A discount from the regular water rate category of the customer where the level of discount to the customer will be determined on a case-by-case basis.

Effective Dates
This rate is effective July 1, 2001.

 Multi-Meter Rider
Applicable
To customers who receive water service through more than one water service and, as a result, more than one water meter.


For further clarification, all water services must supply the same or adjoining buildings, all water services must be in account to the same customer. 


This rider is not applicable for water meter bank installations associated with one water service..


The customer must submit a request in writing to EPCOR Water. EPCOR Water reserves the right to accept or deny any request. The amount and duration of this rider will be at the sole discretion of EPCOR Water. Only one rider will be applied to any one customer at one time.

Rate
A discount from the regular water rate category of the customer where the level of discount to the customer will be determined on a case-by-case basis.

Effective Dates
This rate is effective July 1, 2001

Service Application Charge

Applicable
To all customers who apply for a new account or change accounts for water service within the City of Edmonton boundaries. 

Rate

$25.20


(S.5(a) Bylaw 13636, March 17, 2004)

Meter Installation or Removal Charge

Applicable
To all customers, but most commonly seasonal and lawn service customers, for the connection and disconnection of water meters. 

Rate

Actual Cost

Hydrant Flow Test

Deleted

(S.5 (b). Bylaw 13636, March 17, 2004)

No Access Charge

Applicable
To all customers who do not keep a scheduled appointment for any EPCOR Water Service Inc. representative. 

Rate

$28.60 per missed appointment


(S.5(a) Bylaw 13636, March 17, 2004)

Meter Test Charge

Applicable
To all customers who request that their water meter be tested and the results of the test indicate that the meter is operating within prescribed standards. 

Rate
15 mm meter
Actual Cost


20 mm meter
Actual Cost


Over 20 mm meter
Actual Cost


(S.5(a) Bylaw 13636, March 17, 2004)

Damage Repair Charge

Applicable
To all customers where EPCOR must replace or repair damaged water meters, remote meter reading device or other equipment where the equipment is under the customer’s care.

Rate

 Actual Cost

Hydrant Service Charge

Applicable
To all customers who obtain water service through fire hydrants. 

Hydrant Application Fee, per permit
$28.60

Meter Service Charge
$50.00 per month


(S.5(a) Bylaw 13636, March 17, 2004)

Construction Service Charge

Applicable
To all customers who obtain water at a site during the construction period. 

Rate

 $0.44 / $1000 of construction cost

Immediate Connection Charge

Applicable
To all customers who require a service connection in less than 48 hours. 

Rate

$57.20


(S.5(a) Bylaw 13636, March 17, 2004)

1 Emergency Call Charge

Applicable
To all customers who require a service outside of regular working hours. 

Rate

$57.20


(S.5(a) Bylaw 13636, March 17, 2004)

Fire Protection Service

Applicable
To all customers within the City of Edmonton who receive standby water service to their private fire protection installations. 

Rates
Fixed Monthly Service Charges


	
	Fire Line Service Size
	Monthly Charge

	
	50 mm 

	$1.69

	
	100 mm 

	$8.69

	
	150mm 

	$18.82

	
	200 mm 

	$34.38

	
	250mm 

	$54.28

	
	300 mm 

	$84.96


Truck Fill Service
Applicable
To all customers who obtain water from a truck fill site within the City of Edmonton municipal boundaries. 

Rate
Consumption Charge
All consumption
$0.7200 per m3
Effective Dates
The rates set out on this page, for Fire Protection Service and Truck Fill Service, are effective April 1, 2007.

(S.4, Bylaw 14313, July 4, 2006)
